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Hinweis / Note / Remarque / Nota / Nota / Nota / Let op / Poznamka / Obs / Uwaga / Not /

MpumeyaHue
Hinweis Ihr Messgerat ist aus Prazisionsteilen hergestellt und sorgfaltig kalibriert. Versuchen Sie deshalb nie,
' das Gerat zu zerlegen, oder irgendwelche Verstellungen innerhalb des Gerates vorzunehmen. Vor jeder
Messreihe ist das Gerat durch eine Vergleichsmessung mit einem Einstellring/Endmas zu uberprufen!
)
Note This measuring gage is manufactured with high precision parts and carefully adjusted.
' Therefore never try to disassemble or change any of the interior parts of this gage. Prior to each series of
measurements, the gage is to be tested through a comparison measurement with an adjustment ring/gage
* block!
Remarque . L . o . S
Cette jauge de mesure est fabriquée avec des piéces de haute précision et soigneusement calibrée. N’essayez
! donc jamais de démonter ou de changer I'une des parties intérieures de cette jauge. Avant chaque série de
L mesures, la jauge doit étre testée par une mesure de comparaison avec une bague de réglage ou un bloc étalon!
Nota Questo strumento di misurazione é realizzato con componenti ad alta precisione ed é stato accuratamente
i regolato. Pertanto, non tentare mai di smontare o modificare alcun componente interno di questo strumento di
! misurazione. Prima di ciascuna serie di misurazioni, il misuratore deve essere collaudato eseguendo una misura
® di comparazione per mezzo di un anello di regolazione/blocco di calibro.
Nota Este instrumento de medicidn ha sido fabricado con piezas de alta precision y ajustado cuidadosamente. Por lo
[ tanto, no intente desmontar ni cambiar ninguna de las piezas interiores de este instrumento. Antes de cada
! serie de mediciones, se debe probar el calibrador por medio de medicion comparativa con un bloque patrén de
® ajuste.
Nota Este aparelho de medigdo é fabricado com pegas de alta precisdo e cuidadosamente ajustado. Portanto, nunca
' tente desmontar ou alterar nenhuma das pegas internas deste medidor. Antes de cada série de medigdes, o
medidor deve ser testado através de uma medig¢io de comparacdo com um anel de ajuste / bloco de medidores!
Let op

Dit meetinstrument is vervaardigd met precisieonderdelen en is zorgvuldig afgesteld.
Probeer daarom nooit de binnenste delen van deze meter te demonteren of te vervangen. Voor elke meetreeks
moet de meter worden gecontroleerd door een testmeting uit te voeren op een afstelring/eindmaat.

9 —ull

B Tento méfici pfistroj byl vyroben s pouZitim vysoce presnych soucasti a peclivé nastaven.
' Proto se nikdy nepokousejte rozebirat ani ménit Zadné vnitini ¢asti tohoto méridla. Pfed kazdou sérii méreni
° je nutné méFidlo otestovat srovnavacim méfenim pomoci sefizovaciho kole¢ka/koncové mérky!
Obs Denna matare ar tillverkad med hégprecisionsdelar och dr noggrant justerad.
' Forsok darfor aldrig att demontera eller byta nagon av de invdandiga delarna av denna métare. Innan varje
A omgang
av mitningar sa bér mitaren testas med en jimférelsemétning med hjilp av en justeringsring/justeringspassbit!
Uwaga Przyrzad pomiarowy zawiera czesci precyzyjne i jest doktadnie wyregulowany.
) Nie nalezy demontowac ani modyfikowaé wewnetrznych czesci przyrzadu. Przed kazdga serig pomiaréw przyrzad
' nalezy poddac¢ testowi pomiaru poréwnawczego z wykorzystaniem pierscienia regulacyjnego/ptytek
. wzorcowych!
Not Bu ol¢giim aleti, yiiksek hassasiyetli parcalar ile iiretilmistir ve dikkatlice ayarlanmigtir.
' Bu nedenle aletin i¢ pargalarini hicbir zaman s6kmeye veya degistirmeye calismayin. Her bir 6lgiim dizisi
o oncesinde

alet, ayar halkasi/mastar blogu kullanilarak karsilagtirmali 6l¢iim metodu ile test edilmelidir!

Mpumeuyann [aHHOE M3MepUTE/IbHOE YCTPOWCTBO U3TOTOB/IEHO U3 BbICOKOTOUHBIX AeTa/leld U TIWATeIbHO OTPEery/IMpoBaHo.

a Mo3Tomy HMKOrAa He NbiTauTecb Pa3obpaTb AN U3MEHUTb KaKMe-1n6o BHYTPEHHMUE YacTU 3TOrO YCTPOMUCTBA.

Mepep KaXAoi cepueit U3MepeHuiA YCTPoICTBO HE06X0AMMO NPOBEPATL C MOMOLLLbIO CPABHUTENBHbIX
M3MepeHUii C PeryNMpoBOYHbIM KObLoM/U3meputenbHbim 610kom!
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Safety Instructions and Declaration of Conformity

*

Only insert recommended battery types (see scope of delivery)! Other battery types can pose a
health hazard and cause personal injuries. The batteries supplied are not rechargeable!

Insert the batteries with correct polarity and use them according to this manual.

L!!l Only hand your device to third parties together with the manual.
Dispose of batteries and device according to applicable laws. Do not throw the battery into fire.
Note

Do not use any electrical marking equipment.

This gauge complies with the Low Voltage Directive (2014/35/EU) from 26/02/2014 and the
Directive on Electromagnetic Compatibility (2014/30/EU) from 26/02/2014

This gauge is RoHS-compliant according to Directive 2011/65/EU from 08/06/2011.

This gauge is PFOS-compliant according to Directive 2006/122/EC from 12/12/2006.

This device is REACH-compliant according to Regulation (EC) No. 1907/2006 from 18/12/2006

This device is WEEE-compliant according to Directive 2012/19/EU from 04/07/2012.
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see page 45 for a graphical representation of the functions

Setup Menu

Initial State The initial state is a prerequisite for the functioning of all the programs and setting
options described.

Absolute and Relative Mode Switching from "Absolute Mode" to "Relative Mode"

Measuring Programs Switching measuring programs (MIN/MAX/HOLD)

Tolerance Program (TOL) Activation and deactivation of the tolerance function

4.1 Accessing the tolerance range selection
4.2 Selection and confirmation of the tolerance range
4.3 Deactivation of the tolerance function

Key Lock Deactivation of the key lock. (Key lock reactivates after 20 seconds!)

Data Logger (D-LOG) Use Storage of measured values in the internal memory of the device

Back Button One-step jump back

Setup Menu
8.1 Accessing the setup menu
8.2 Switch between menu items and selection

9 Zero Point Correction (OFFSET) Setting the offset value

10 Tolerance Program (TOL) Setting the tolerance limits

10.1 Selecting the tolerance range
10.2 Setting the lower tolerance limit (TOL LO)
10.3 Setting the upper tolerance limit (TOL UP)

11 Switching MM/INCH (UNIT) Selection of the unit of measurement

12 Choice of Scale Division Value (SCALE) Selection of the scale resolution

Auto-Power-OFF (A-OFF) Selection of the time after which the device switches to

13 standby

13



14 Data Logger (D-LOG)

14.1 ON Activating the data logger
14.2 PRINT Printout of the saved measurement values

> 14.3
S D-OUT Transferring the measurement values to connected peripherals
S 14.4  RESET Resetting the D-LOG memory
g- 14.5 OFF Deactivating the data logger
)
&
15 Factory Settings (RESET) Reset the device to factory settings
16 Vibration (VIBRAT) Activation and deactivation of tactile feedback
Error Messages
ERRO6 [Tolerance limit outside the permissible range
ERRO7 OFFSET outside the permissible range. The device must be sent to the service centre to correct
this error (ERR 07).
ERRO8 [Reference point in "Relative Mode" outside the display range
ERRO9 [No communication with the PC or peripherals
ERR10 JCommunication breakdown during data transfer
ERR11 Bluetooth connection information has been lost, remove the gauge from all paired devices and
start pairing again!
ERR12 [Bluetooth connection could not be established after 30 sec., start pairing again!
ERR13 Key(s) blocked or keyboard defective! Please make sure that the keyboard is not being operated.

If the error persists, please contact the service center.
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Zubehor / Accessories / Accessoires / Accessori / Accesorios / Acessérios / Accessoires / Prislusenstvi /
Tillbehér / Akcesoria / Aksesuarlar / [lononHuTenbHble NPUHAANEKHOCTH
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Schnittstellenadapter
Schnittstellenadapter Bluetooth
Datenkabel USB - V2.0
Datenkabel DIGIMATIC - V2.0
Datenkabel U-WAVE®
USB Bluetooth 4.0 Dongle
U-WAVE®-T-Sender (IP67)
U-WAVE®-R-Empfinger
Stativhalterung
Holzkasten

Interface Adapter
Interface Adapter Bluetooth
USB - V2.0 data cable
DIGIMATIC - V2.0 data cable
U-WAVE® data cable
USB Bluetooth 4.0 dongle
U-WAVE®-T transmitter (IP67)
U-WAVE®-R receiver
Tripod holder
Wooden box

Adaptateur d'interface
Adaptateur d'interface Bluetooth
Cable de données USB - V2.0
Cable de données DIGIMATIC - V2.0
Cable de données U-WAVE®
Clé USB Bluetooth 4.0
Emetteur U-WAVE®-T (IP67)
Récepteur U-WAVE®-R
Support de trépied
Boite en bois

Adattatore di interfaccia
Adattatore di interfaccia Bluetooth
Cavo dati USB - V2.0
DIGIMATIC - Cavo dati V2.0
Cavo dati U-WAVE®
Dongle USB Bluetooth 4.0
Trasmettitore U-WAVE®-T (IP67)
Ricevitore U-WAVE®-R
Supporto per treppiede
Scatola di legno

Teile-Nr.
1961-09
1961-13
2482-05
2482-07
2482-04

0682-60
2482-01

Im Lieferumfang von
1961-13 enthalten!

2482-02
8007-10
1732-65

Part No.
1961-09
1961-13
2482-05
2482-07
2482-04

0682-60
2482-01

Included in the delivery
scope of 1961-13 !

2482-02
8007-10
1732-65

N° de piece
1961-09
1961-13
2482-05
2482-07
2482-04

0682-60
2482-01

Inclus dans la livraison de
1961-13!

2482-02

8007-10
1732-65

Codice articolo
1961-09
1961-13
2482-05
2482-07
2482-04

0682-60
2482-01

Incluso nella fornitura del
1961-13!

2482-02
8007-10
1732-65
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Parte N.°

Adaptador de interfaz 1961-09
Adaptador de interfaz Bluetooth 1961-13
USB - cable de datos V2.0 2482-05
DIGIMATIC - cable de datos V2.0 2482-07
Cable de datos U-WAVE® 2482-04

Dongle USB Bluetooth 4.0 0682-60
Transmisor U-WAVE®-T (IP67) 2482-01

Receptor U-WAVE®-R 2482-02
Soporte para tripode 8007-10

Caja de madera 1732-65

Pec¢a N.2

Adaptador de interface 1961-09
Adaptador de interface Bluetooth 1961-13
Cabo de dados USB - V2.0 2482-05
DIGIMATIC - Cabo de dados V2.0 2482-07
Cabo de dados U-WAVE® 2482-04

Incluido en el volumen de
suministro de 1961-13 !

Dispositivo dongle de USB Bluetooth 4.0 0682-60
Transmissor U-WAVE®-T (IP67) 2482-01

Recetor U-WAVE®-R 2482-02
Suporte para tripé 8007-10
Caixa de madeira 1732-65

Onderdeelnr.

Incluido no ambito da
entrega de 1961-13 !

Interface-adapter 1961-09
Interface-adapter Bluetooth 1961-13
USB - V2.0 datakabel 2482-05
DIGIMATIC - V2.0 datakabel 2482-07
U-WAVE®-datakabel 2482-04

USB Bluetooth 4.0-dongle | 0682-60
U-WAVE®-T-transmitter (IP67) 2482-01
U-WAVE®-R-ontvanger 2482-02
Statiefhouder 8007-10

Houten kist 1732-65

Cislo dilu

Adaptér rozhrani 1961-09
Adaptér rozhrani Bluetooth 1961-13
Datovy kabel USB - V2.0 2482-05
Datovy kabel DIGIMATIC - V2.0 2482-07
Datovy kabel U-WAVE® 2482-04

Inbegrepen in de
leveringsomvang
van 1961-13 !

Hardwarovy kli¢ USB Bluetooth 4.0 0682-60
Vysila¢ U-WAVE®-T (IP67) 2482-01

Pfijima¢ U-WAVE®-R 2482-02
Drzak stativu 8007-10
Drevéna krabice 1732-65

Zahrnuto v rozsahu dodavky
1961-13 !
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Granssnittsadapter
Granssnittsadapter Bluetooth
USB - V2.0-datakabel
DIGIMATIC - V2.0-datakabel
U-WAVE®-datakabel
USB Bluetooth 4.0-dongel
U-WAVE®-T-sdndare (IP67)
U-WAVE®-R-mottagare
Stativhallare
Trilada

Adapter interfejsu
Adapter interfejsu Bluetooth
Kabel danych USB — wer. 2.0

Kabel danych DIGIMATIC — wer. 2.0

Kabel danych U-WAVE®
Klucz USB Bluetooth 4.0
Nadajnik U-WAVE®-T (IP67)
Odbiornik U-WAVE®-R
Uchwyt na statyw
Drewniane pudto

Arayiiz Adaptori
Arayiiz Adaptorii Bluetooth
USB - V2.0 veri kablosu

DIGIMATIC - V2.0 veri kablosu

U-WAVE® veri kablosu

U-WAVE®-T verici (IP67)
U-WAVE®-R alic
Tripod tutucu
Ahsap kutu

USB Bluetooth 4.0 dongle (donanim kilidi] 0682-60
2482-01

WHTepdeicHbli apganTep

NHTepdeiicHbi aganTep Bluetooth
Kabenb nepegaun aaHHbix USB — V2.0
abenb nepegaum gaHHbix DIGIMATIC - V2
Kabenb nepegaum aaHHbix U-WAVE®

USB-kniou Bluetooth 4.0

Nepeaatunk U-WAVE®-T (IP67)

MNpuemunk U-WAVE®-R
[Dep:kaTtenb wratusa
[DepeBAHHas KopobKa

Artikelnummer
1961-09
1961-13
2482-05
2482-07
2482-04

0682-60  Ingér i leveransomfattningen
2482-01 for 1961-13 !

2482-02
8007-10
1732-65

Element nr
1961-09
1961-13
2482-05
2482-07
2482-04

0682—60  Zawarte w zakresie dostawy
2482-01 1961-13 !

2482-02
8007-10
1732-65

Parg¢a No.
1961-09
1961-13
2482-05
2482-07
2482-04

1961-13 nolu parganin
teslimati kapsamindadir!

2482-04

8007-10
1732-65

Oetanb Ne
1961-09
1961-13
2482-05
2482-07
2482-04

BxoauTt B KOMNAEKT
noctasku 1961-13 !

0682-60
2482-01

2482-02
8007-10
1732-65



Technical Data

External measurement K110 K110T K110S K1R10 K1R10S K220 K220T K220S K2R20 | K2R20S
Measuring range [mm] 0-10 0-10 0-10 0-10 0-10 0-20 0-20 0-20 0-20 0-20
Numerical interval [mm] 0,005 0,005 0,005 0,005 0,005 0,01 0,01 0,01 0,01 0,01
Max. permissible errors "G" [mm] 0,015 0,02 0,015 0,015 0,015 0,03 0,04 0,03 0,03 0,03
Repeatability limit "r" [mm] 0,005 0,005 0,005 0,005 0,005 0,01 0,01 0,01 0,01 0,01
Measuring force [N] 08-12|08-12]08-12(08-12]08-121|11-16| 1,1-16| 1,1-1,6 | 1,1-16 | 1,1-1,6
Type of measuring contact [mm] Ball ¢1,5 Flat 6 |Chisel-R 0,4| Ball 1,5 Ch:;:'slof/ Ball 1,5 | Flat 810 [Chisel-R 0,4| Ball ¢1,5 Ch:j:'zlo’:/
Max. adjustable OFFSET [mm] 10,3 +0,3 10,3 +0,3 10,3 +0,6 10,6 +0,6 10,6 +0,6
Reference temperature [°C] 20
Working temperature [°C] +10 to +30
Storage temperature [°C] -10 to +50
Power supply 2x 1,5 Volt Micro AAA / MN2400 / LRO3 (particularly DURACELL)
Data output USB + DIGIMATIC + U-WAVE® + Bluetooth (= Accessories / Interfaces)
Protection class IP67
All gages can be changed into "inch".
Factory setting is checked subject to VDI/VDE/DGQ 2618 Part 12.1
Technical Data
Internal measurement L102 L105 L210 L220 L230 L240 L250 L260 L270 L280
Measuring range [mm] |2,5-12,5| 5-15 10-30 20-40 30-50 40 - 60 50-70 60 - 80 70-90 | 80-100
Numerical interval [mm] 0,005 0,005 0,01 0,01 0,01 0,01 0,01 0,01 0,01 0,01
Max. permissible errors "G" [mm] 0,015 0,015 0,03 0,03 0,03 0,03 0,03 0,03 0,03 0,03
Repeatability limit "r" [mm] 0,005 0,005 0,01 0,01 0,01 0,01 0,01 0,01 0,01 0,01
Measuring force [N] 08-12|08-121]11-16|11-16| 11-16| 1,1-16| 1,1-16 | 1,1-1,6 | 1,1-16 | 1,1-1,6
Type of measuring contact [mm] |Chisel-R0,1| Ball 0,6 Ball 1 Ball g1 Ball 1 Ball g1 Ball g1 Ball g1 Ball g1 Ball g1
Max. adjustable OFFSET [mm] 10,3 +0,3 10,6 +0,6 10,6 +0,6 10,6 +0,6 10,6 +0,6
Reference temperature [°C] 20
Working temperature [°C] +10 to +30
Storage temperature [°C] -10 to +50
Power supply 2x 1,5 Volt Micro AAA / MN2400 / LRO3 (particularly DURACELL)
Data output USB + DIGIMATIC + U-WAVE® + Bluetooth (= Accessories / Interfaces)
Protection class IP67
All gages can be changed into "inch".
Factory setting is checked subject to VDI/VDE/DGQ 2618 Part 13.1
RM/METROLOGY Inc
Tel. 905 595 1000
1 Regan Road, Unit 1 Sales@MRMmetrology.com
Brampton, Ontario, Canada Service@MRMmetrology.com

L7A 1B8 www.MRMmetrology.com



